## **RESOLUTION NO. 05-**

City Clerk

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE BAIL SCHEDULE FOR PARKING VIOLATIONS TO INCLUDE A \$15 FINE FOR CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE SECTION 400226

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH, CALIFORNIA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** That the City requests the judges of the Southwest Superior Court to enact the attached bail schedule (Exhibit "A") for parking violations of the Hermosa Beach Municipal Code, which was amended to include Section 40226 (Failure to Display Disabled Placard: Administrative Charge) with a \$15 fine amount.

**SECTION 2.** That this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

**SECTION 3.** That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution; shall cause the same to be entered among the original Resolutions of said City; and shall make a minute of the passage and adoption thereof in the records of the proceedings of the City Council of said City in the minutes of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

**PASSED, APPROVED** and **ADOPTED** this 9th day of August, 2005.

PRESIDENT of the City Council and MAYOR of the City of Hermosa Beach, California

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

\_\_\_\_\_\_

City Attorney